units (CGUs), which correspond to the Group's four
operational segments.

The values in use of CGUs, which correspond to
discounted future cash flows, are determined on
the basis of the following main assumptions:

	 Transport	 Logistics	 International	 Maritime

•• Discount rate	 8.1%	 8.1%	 8.1%	 8.1%

•• Long-term growth rate	 1.5%	 2.3%	 2.4%	 -

The discount rate corresponds to the weighted
average cost of capital including the generally
accepted parameters (beta, market risk premium).
This rate takes account of the tax impact.

With regard to the Maritime CGU, the future cash
flows have been estimated over five years, whereas
the residual value of the CGU was determined
from the estimated market value of the ships as
determined by experts.

Breakdown of goodwill by sector

Sensitivity analysis

The table below shows, for each cash-generating
unit, the test margins that correspond to the
difference between the recoverable value and the
book value resulting, on the one hand, from a change
in the growth rate (decrease of 1 percentage pt),
and, on the other hand, from a change in the
discount rate (increase of 1 pt).

Assumptions used:
Normative growth rates vary from:
•• Transport	 1.5%	 to	 0.5%
•• Logistics	 2.3%	 to	 1.3%
•• International	 2.4%	 to	 1.4%
The discount rate  
(WACC) varies from	 8.1%	 to	 9.1%

C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   —————   S T E F  2 0 1 4 S T E F  2 0 1 4   —————   C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

86 87E X P L A N A T O R Y  N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S E X P L A N A T O R Y  N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Depreciation, amortisation 		  Land and	 Equipment
and impairment		  buildings	 for transport	 Vessels	 Other	 Total

At 1 January 2013		  347,378	 71,609	 179,889	 271,789	 870,665
Increases		  29,800	 5,741	 11,755	 29,187	 76,483
Changes in scope		  3,149	 113		  972	 4,234
Sales and scrapped goods		  (7,238)	 (6,477)		  (12,370)	 (26,085)
Other changes		  4,246	 (17)		  43	 4,272

At 31 December 2013		  377,335	 70,969	 191,644	 289,621	 929,569
Increases		  33,515	 7,198	 9,996	 32,324	 83,033
Changes in scope		  (471)	 3,778		  147	 3,454
Sales and scrapped goods		  (16,194)	 (4,360)		  (22,873)	 (43,427)
Other changes		  2,620	 21		  690	 3,331

At 31 December 2014		  396,805	 77,606	 201,640	 299,909	 975,960

Net book value at 31 December 2013		  567,508	 16,299	 116,901	 165,894	 866,602
•• non-current assets held for sale		  (1,010)				   (1,010)

•• non-current assets		  566,498	 16,299	 116,901	 165,894	 865,592

Net book value at 31 December 2014		  598,454	 23,870	 106,905	 182,715	 911,944
•• non-current assets held for sale						   0

•• non-current assets		  598,454	 23,870	 106,905	 182,715	 911,944

The discount rate that would give recoverable values equal to the net book values is 18.15%.

Test results	 Margin of resistance to change in rates
(in €M)	 of growth	 of discounts
31/12/2014	 (fall of 1 pt)	 (rise of 1 pt)

Transport	 544	 516
Logistics	 234	 220
Maritime	 118	 117
International	 304	 287

Total	 1,200	 1,140

		  	 Other
	 	 Software	 intangible	 Total
	 Gross values	 	 fixed assets

At 1 January 2013		  102,239	 18,681	 120,920
Acquisitions		  8,813	 2,141	 10,954
Changes in scope		  384	 1,508	 1,892
Other changes		  407	 (693)	 (286)
Sales and scrapped goods		  (4,833)	 (418)	 (5,251)
At 31 December 2013		  107,010	 21,219	 128,229
Acquisitions		  7,258	 1,376	 8,634
Changes in scope		  (117)	 409	 292
Other changes		  (1,573)	 620	 (953)
Sales and scrapped goods		  (547)	 (233)	 (780)

At 31 December 2014		  112,031	 23,391	 135,422

			   Other
	 	 Software	 intangible	 Total
	Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	 	 fixed assets

At 1 January 2013		  87,313	 10,406	 97,719
Allocations		  7,435	 16	 7,451
Changes in scope		  358	 1,508	 1,866
Other movements		  (68)	 (231)	 (299)
Reversals and sales		  (4,804)	 (114)	 (4,918)
At 31 December 2013		  90,234	 11,585	 101,819
Allocations		  7,433	 119	 7,552
Changes in scope		  (117)		  (117)
Other movements		  (609)	 (124)	 (733)
Reversals and sales		  (538)	 (56)	 (594)

At 31 December 2014		  96,403	 11,524	 107,927

Net book value at 31 December 2013		  16,776	 9,634	 26,410

Net book value at 31 December 2014		  15,628	 11,867	 27,495

	 4.10	 	Intangible fixed assets

	 4.11	 	Tangible fixed assets

		  Land and	 Equipment
	 Gross values	 buildings	 for transport	 Vessels	 Other	 Total

At 1 January 2013		  857,893	 85,427	 308,545	 412,676	 1,664,541
Acquisitions		  64,988	 8,965		  64,280	 138,233
Changes in scope		  20,370	 124		  2,402	 22,896
Sales and scrapped goods		  (9,577)	 (7,224)		  (13,162)	 (29,963)
Other changes		  11,169	 (24)		  (10,681)	 464

At 31 December 2013		  944,843	 87,268	 308,545	 455,515	 1,796,171
Acquisitions		  39,835	 12,585		  75,440	 127,860
Changes in scope		  5,772	 6,699		  480	 12,951
Sales and scrapped goods		  (22,156)	 (5,097)		  (25,300)	 (52,553)
Other changes		  26,965	 21		  (23,511)	 3,475

At 31 December 2014		  995,259	 101,476	 308,545	 482,624	 1,887,904

At 31 December 2013, the item “Value of non-
current assets held for sale” included the Sablé
site for which the final deed of sale was signed in
March 2014.

In 2014, the changes in scope were primarily
due to fixed assets from the acquisition of the
SPEKSNIJDER companies.

In addition, the net book values given include fixed
assets under construction for the amount of €32,908
thousand (compared with €32,134 thousand at 31
December 2013).

Firm orders for tangible fixed assets at 31 December
2014, not yet executed, amounted to €37,408
thousand (compared with €37,611 thousand at 31